any information about our intentions contained in any of our forward-looking statements reflects our intentions as of the date of this release, and is
based upon, among other things, the existing regulatory and technological environment, industry and competitive conditions, economic and market
conditions, and our assumptions as of such date. We may change our intentions, strategies or plans at any time and without notice, based upon any
changes in such factors, in our assumptions or otherwise.

6

7

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

   Three months ended June 30, 2015   Three months ended June 30, 2014

   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase

   excluding   excluding   (decrease)

   Less   special   Less   special   Increase   excluding

   As   special   items   As   special   items   (decrease)   special

   reported   items   (Non-GAAP)   reported   items   (Non-GAAP)   as reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES*

   Strategic  $ 2,332   —   2,332   2,289   —   2,289   1.9  %   1.9  %

   Legacy  1,687   —   1,687   1,812   —   1,812   (6.9 )%   (6.9 )%

   Data integration  142   —   142   187   —   187   (24.1 )%   (24.1 )%

   Other  258   —   258   253   —   253   2.0  %   2.0  %

   Total operating revenues  4,419   —   4,419   4,541   —   4,541   (2.7 )%   (2.7 )%

OPERATING EXPENSES

   Cost of services and products  1,959   3  (1)  1,956   1,962   6  (3)  1,956   (0.2 )%   — %

   Selling, general and administrative  863   24  (1)  839   831   59  (3)  772   3.9  %   8.7  %

   Depreciation and amortization  1,048   —   1,048   1,093   —   1,093   (4.1 )%   (4.1 )%

   Total operating expenses  3,870   27   3,843   3,886   65   3,821   (0.4 )%   0.6  %

OPERATING INCOME  549   (27 )   576   655   (65 )   720   (16.2 )%   (20.0 )%

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

   Interest expense  (327 )   —   (327 )   (325 )   —   (325 )   0.6  %   0.6  %

   Other income (expense), net  12   —   12   (7 )   (14 )  (4)  7   (271.4 )%   71.4  %

   Income tax expense  (91 )   10  (2)  (101 )   (130 )   25  (5)  (155 )   (30.0 )%   (34.8 )%

NET INCOME  $ 143   (17 )   160   193   (54 )   247   (25.9 )%   (35.2 )%

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 0.26   (0.03 )   0.29   0.34   (0.10 )   0.43   (23.5 )%   (32.6 )%

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 0.26   (0.03 )   0.29   0.34   (0.09 )   0.43   (23.5 )%   (32.6 )%

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

   Basic  558,640   558,640   567,915   567,915   (1.6 )%   (1.6 )%

   Diluted  559,220   559,220   569,032   569,032   (1.7 )%   (1.7 )%

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE  $ 0.54   0.54   0.54   0.54   — %   — %

SPECIAL ITEMS
(1)

- Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($19 million) and integration costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($8 million).

(2)
- Income tax benefit of Item (1).

(3)
-

Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($33 million), integration and retention costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($14 million) and the
impairment of two office buildings ($18 million).

[…]

- Impairment of a non-operating investment ($14 million).

(5)
- Income tax benefit of Item (3).

*  During the first quarter of 2015, we determined that certain products and services associated with our acquisition of SAVVIS, Inc. are more closely aligned to legacy services than

to strategic services. As a result, these operating revenues are now reflected as legacy services.

8

CenturyLink, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

   Six months ended June 30, 2015   Six months ended June 30, 2014

   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase

   excluding   excluding   (decrease)

   Less   special   Less   special   Increase   excluding

   As   special   items   As   special   items   (decrease)   special

   reported   items   (Non-GAAP)   reported   items   (Non-GAAP)   as reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES *

   Strategic  $ 4,652   —   4,652   4,560   —   4,560   2.0  %   2.0  %

   Legacy  3,422   —   3,422   3,651   —   3,651   (6.3 )%   (6.3 )%

   Data integration  281   —   281   361   —   361   (22.2 )%   (22.2 )%

   Other  515   —   515   507   —   507   1.6  %   1.6  %

   8,870   —   8,870   9,079   —   9,079   (2.3 )%   (2.3 )%

OPERATING EXPENSES

   Cost of services and products  3,870   6  (1) 3,864   3,897   10  (3)  3,887   (0.7 )%   (0.6 )%

   Selling, general and administrative  1,714   67  (1) 1,647   1,674   83  (3)  1,591   2.4  %   3.5  %

   Depreciation and amortization  2,088   —   2,088   2,200   —   2,200   (5.1 )%   (5.1 )%

   7,672   73   7,599   7,771   93   7,678   (1.3 )%   (1.0 )%

OPERATING INCOME  1,198   (73 )   1,271   1,308   (93 )   1,401   (8.4 )%   (9.3 )%

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

   Interest expense  (655 )   —   (655 )   (656 )   —   (656 )   (0.2 )%   (0.2 )%

   Other income, net  14   —  14   2   (14 )  (4)  16   600.0  %   (12.5 )%

   Income tax expense  (222 )   22  (2) (244 )   (258 )   36  (5)  (294 )   (14.0 )%   (17.0 )%

NET INCOME  $ 335   (51 )   386   396   (71 )   467   (15.4 )%   (17.3 )%

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 0.60   (0.09 )   0.69   0.69   (0.12 )   0.82   (13.0 )%   (15.9 )%

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  $ 0.60   (0.09 )   0.69   0.69   (0.12 )   0.82   (13.0 )%   (15.9 )%

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

   Basic  560,304   560,304   571,225   571,225   (1.9 )%   (1.9 )%

   Diluted  561,362   561,362   572,244   572,244   (1.9 )%   (1.9 )%

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON SHARE  $ 1.08   1.08   1.08   1.08   — %   — %

SPECIAL ITEMS
(1)

-
Includes severance costs associated with recent headcount reductions ($32 million), integration costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($18 million), the impairment of
office buildings ($8 million) and regulatory fines associated with a 911 system outage ($15 million).

(2)
- Income tax benefit of Item (1).

(3)
-

Includes severance costs associated with reduction in force initiatives ($52 million), integration and retention costs associated with our acquisition of Qwest ($25 million) and the